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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.	 Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as described in this use and care 
guide.

2.	 This refrigerator must be properly installed in accordance with the installation 
instructions before it is used. See grounding instructions in the installation section.

3.	 Never unplug your refrigerator by pulling on the power cord. Always grasp the 
plug firmly and pull straight out from the outlet.

4.	 Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug. Return appliance to 
the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.

5.	 Unplug your refrigerator before cleaning or before making any repairs. If for any 
reason this product requires service, we strongly recommend that a certified 
technician performs the service. Component parts shall be replaced with like 
components and servicing shall be done by factory authorized service personnel, 
so as to minimize the risk of possible ignition due to incorrect parts or improper 
service.

6.	 Do not use any electrical device or any sharp instrument in defrosting your 
refrigerator.

7.	 After your refrigerator is in operation, do not touch the cold surfaces in the freezer 
compartment, particularly when hands are damp or wet. Skin may adhere to these 
extremely cold surfaces.

8.	 Do not refreeze foods that have been thawed completely. The United States 
Department of Agriculture in Home and Garden Bulletin No.69 reads: “…You may 
safely refreeze frozen foods that have thawed if they still contain ice crystals or if 
they are still cold-below 40˚F. 
“…Thawed ground meats, poultry, or fish that have any off-odor or off-color 
should not be refrozen and should not be eaten. Thawed ice cream should be 
discarded. If the odor or color of any food is poor or questionable, discard it. The 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT

SAFETY INFORMATION

 DANGER
DANGER - Immediate hazards 

which WILL result in severe 
personal injury or death

 WARNING
WARNING - Hazards or unsafe 

practices which COULD result in 
severe personal injury or death

 CAUTION
CAUTION - Hazards or unsafe 

practices which COULD result in 
minor personal injury

 WARNING

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 

followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury: 
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food may be dangerous to eat… Even partial thawing and re-freezing reduce the 
eating quality of foods, particularly fruits, vegetables, and prepared foods. The 
eating quality of red meats is affected less than that of many other foods. Use 
refrozen foods as soon as possible, to save as much of its eating quality as you 
can.”

9.	 This refrigerator should not be recessed or built-in in an enclosed cabinet. It is 
designed for freestanding installation only.

10.	 Do not operate your refrigerator in the presence of explosive fumes.
11.	 Risk of fire. Component parts shall be replaced with like components and 

servicing shall be done by factory  service personnel, so as to minimize the risk of 
possible ignition due to incorrect parts/improper service. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

SAFETY INFORMATION

 DANGER
Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old  

refrigerator or freezer, take off the doors. Leave the shelves in place  
so that children may not easily climb inside.

REFRIGERANT
GAS WARNINGS

	� DANGER - Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. DO NOT use 
mechanical devices to defrost refrigerator. DO NOT puncture refrigerant tubing.

	� DANGER - Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. To be repaired 
only by trained service personnel. DO NOT puncture refrigerant tubing.

	� CAUTION - Risk of fire or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. Consult repair 
manual/owner’s guide before attempting to service this product. All safety 
precautions must be followed. 

	� CAUTION - Risk of fire or explosion. Dispose of property in accordance with 
federal or local regulations. Flammable refrigerant used.

	� CAUTION - Risk of fire or explosion due to puncture of refrigerant tubing; 
Follow handling instructions carefully. Flammable refrigerant used.
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GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
The electrical requirements are a 115 volt 60 Hz, AC only, 15 amp. It is recommended 
that a separate circuit serving only the product be provided. The product is equipped 
with a 3-wire cord having a 3-prong grounding plug. It must be plugged into a wall 
receptacle that is properly installed and grounded.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding 
reduces risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. The 
cord provided with this appliance is equipped with a grounding wire and a grounding 
plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is properly installed and grounded. 

Avoid the use of three prong adapters or cutting off the third grounding prong in 
order to accommodate a two prong outlet. This is a dangerous practice since it 
provides no effective grounding for the refrigerator and may result in shock hazard.

Consult a qualified electrician or serviceman if:
1) The grounding instructions are not completely understood.

2) You are unsure that the appliance is properly grounded.
3) You have any questions about the grounding or electrical instructions.

POWER SUPPLY CORD
1.	 Avoid the use of an extension cord because of potential safety hazards under 

certain conditions. Have a qualified electrician or serviceman install an outlet near 
the appliance.

2.	 If it is absolutely necessary to use longer cord sets or an extension cord, extreme 
care must be exercised.

a) Use only a grounding type 3-wire extension cord that has a 3-blade grounding 
plug and a 3-slot receptacle that will accept the plug on the appliance.

b) �The marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord must equal to or 
greater than the electrical rating of the appliance. The longer cord should be 
arranged so that it will not drape over the counter top or table top where it can 
be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

NOTE: �Neither W Appliance nor the dealer can accept any liability for damage to 
the product or personal injury resulting from failure to observe the electrical 
connection procedures.

 WARNING
Improper use of the grounding plug can result  

in a risk of electric shock.

SAFETY INFORMATION
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SAFETY INFORMATION

INSTALLATION GUIDE
1.	 Unpack your refrigerator by removing all packaging materials like carton, base, 

foams, adhesive tape, etc.
2.	 Remove all accessories, internal packaging material used to hold shelves, ice tray, 

etc. in place. 
3.	 Clean the remains of all adhesive tape used and remove all printed material 

supplied.
4.	 Install the refrigerator in a convenient location away from extreme heat and 

cold. Allow sufficient clearance between the refrigerator and side wall so the 
door(s) will open without obstruction. Refrigerator is not designed for recessed 
installation.

5.	 The floor on which the refrigerator should be placed must be flat, hard, solid, and 
even. The refrigerator should not be placed on any soft material such as foam, 
plastic, etc. 

6.	 To level your refrigerator, use the two leveling legs located on the bottom front 
of your refrigerator. Adjust by turning the legs counterclockwise to raise or 
clockwise to lower your refrigerator. The door will close easier if the leveling legs 
are extended.

7.	 The following are recommended minimum clearances around the refrigerator for 
proper air circulation: 
Sides:	 3/4”	 (19mm) 
Top:	 2”	 (50mm) 
Back:	 2”	 (50mm) 
Proper air circulation will help your refrigerator work at maximum efficiency. 

NOTE: The appliance must be correctly connected to the power supply.

CAUTION

Care should be taken during the handling, moving and use of the freezer to avoid 
damaging the refrigerant tubing or increasing the risk of a leak

 WARNING
It is important to keep the power cord away from the compressor at the 

back of the refrigerator during operation. The compressor can reach a high 
temperature and could cause serious damage to the power cord
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PROTECTION FROM HEAT AND MOISTURE
•  �Do not install your refrigerator in any location where heavy moisture is present or if 

the location is not properly insulated. This refrigerator is not designed to operate in 
temperature setting below 50°F.

•  �Location for the refrigerator should be on a hard surface and away from direct 
sunlight and heat source, e.g., radiators, baseboard heaters, cooking appliances, etc.

STARTING YOUR NEW REFRIGERATOR
After cleaning your refrigerator thoroughly. Wipe the outside with a soft dry cloth, the 
interior with a clean moist cloth.

1. Insert the power supply cord into the socket.

2. Turn the thermostat dial to an initial setting of “5” for 15-20 minutes.

NOTE: · �As the door gets pressed in during shipping, the gasket may have to be 
reset. This is done to prevent the cool refrigerated air from escaping. If there 
is a gap between the door gasket and the cabinet, set the gasket by gently 
pulling it out of the seal gap.

SET UP & USE
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SET UP & USE

PARTS & FEATURES

Beverage
Rack

Door Storage
Shelves

Freezer
Shelf

Thermostat

Refrigerator
Shelf

Crisper Cover

Crisper
Door Storage

Shelves

Leveling legs
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SET UP & USE

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 

TEMPERATURE CONTROL 
NOTE: • �If the refrigerator/freezer has been placed in a horizontal or tilted position for 

any period of time wait 24 hours before plugging the unit in.
• �The settings on the temperature are 0,1,2,3,4,5. Adjust the temperature 

control to the setting that best suits your needs. The setting of “3” should be 
appropriate for home use.

• �Turning the temperature to “0” position will shut off the cooling cycle, but 
does not turn off the electrical power to the unit.

NOTE: · �Wait 3-5 minutes before restarting if you unplug the refrigerator. The unit 
may fail to operate properly if restarted too quickly.

· If the ambient temperature is too high, the refrigerator may not reach the 
desired target temperature.

· Large amounts of food will lower the cooling efficiency of the appliance.
· Do not place food on the air outlet. Leave space for airflow.
· If you choose to change the thermostat setting, adjust thermostat control one 
increment at a time. Allow several hours for temperature to stabilize between 
adjustments.
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SET UP & USE

FOOD STORAGE
When storing fresh food that is not 
prepackaged, be sure to wrap or store 
food in airtight and moisture proof 
material unless otherwise noted. This will 
ensure proper shelf life and prevent the 
transfer of odors and tastes.

• �Wipe containers before storing to avoid 
needless spills.

• �Eggs should be stored in an upright 
position in their original carton to 
maximize shelf life.

• �Fruit should be washed and dried, then 
stored in sealed plastic bags before 
storing in the refrigerator.

• �Vegetables with skins should be stored 
in plastic bags or containers

• �Leafy vegetables should be washed 
and drained and then stored in plastic 
bags or containers.

• �Hot food should be allowed to cool 
before storing. This will prevent 
unnecessary energy use.

• �Fresh seafoods should be used the 
same day as purchased

• �When storing meats in the fresh food 
section, keep the original packaging or 
rewrap as necessary.

FREEZER COMPARTMENT 
• �To release frozen ice cube tray from 

the bottom of the compartment, pour 
warm water around it.  Boiling water 
should not be used as it can damaged 
the interior cabinet.  Metal objects, 
such as, screwdrivers or sharp knives 
can damage and puncture the cooling 
system tubing. Do not wash the ice 
cube tray in a dishwasher; only wash in 
lukewarm water.

REFRIGERATOR AND 
FREEZER INTERIOR SHELF
1. �Carefully tilt the shelf up and slide 

forward until the shelf has been 
completely removed.

2. Slide the shelf back to replace.

REPLACING THE INTERIOR 
LIGHT BULB 

Before replacing the light bulb, unplug 
the refrigerator

1. �To remove the light bulb cover, pull it 
outward by squeezing the tabs at the 
top and bottom of the light bulb cover.

2. �Make sure the light bulb is not too hot 
to avoid burns before unscrewing the 
light bulb.

3. �Replace the bulb with a 10 watt 
appliance light bulb.

4. Replace the light bulb cover.

 WARNING

Before changing the light bulb, set 
temperature control to “0” and unplug 

the unit from the wall receptacle.
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DOOR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS

 CAUTION:

To avoid personal injury to yourself and/or property, we recommend someone assist 
you during the door reversal process. Make sure appliance is disconnected from 
outlet.

SET UP & USE

1. �Use a flat head screwdriver to remove 
the top hinge cover.

2. �Loosen and remove the 3 screws 
holding the top hinge in place.

3. �Remove the top hinge and carefully remove the door.

4. �Remove the hole plugs from the opposite side and insert them in the screw holes 
of the 3 removed screws.

5. �The door stoppers for the left and right side of the door are different, so a door 
stopper for the door reversal is included with the unit (located in the plastic bag). 
Remove existing door stopper on the bottom of the top door by removing the 
screw.

    �Install the door stopper that came with the unit on the opposite side with the screw.

NOTE: �If the door opening will be reversed again in the future, keep the door stopper 
in a safe place.
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6. Remove the 2 screws of the middle hinge.

7. Remove the middle hinge. Lift off the bottom door and gently set it aside.
8. Remove the hole plugs and insert them in the holes of the removed screws. 
9. Remove any loose items in the refrigerator and carefully place it on its back.
10. �Remove the bottom hinge by removing the leg and the 4 screws. Remove the 

hinge pin, nut washer and leg from the front hole of the bracket.

11. �Remove the hole plugs, screw and the leveling leg from the opposite side of the 
cabinet and install in the holes of the previously removed screws.

SET UP & USE

2 screws

middle 
hinge
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SET UP & USE

12. �Turn over the bottom hinge bracket so the flat 
edge is facing the outer left side of the unit. 
Reinstall the pin, nut and washer into the bracket. 
Re-Insert the leg in the front hole of the bracket 
and the leg in the middle hole. 

13. �Align the door to the cabinet and secure it with 
the bottom hinge pin and bracket by inserting 
the 4 screws into the holes. Tighten the screws. 
Make sure the leg is tightened in the front hole of 
the bracket.

14. �Align the bottom door and the cabinet. Reinstall the bottom door with the lower 
hinge bracket. Tighten the screws. Make sure the legs are tightened. 

15. �Reinstall the middle hinge. Insert the hinge pin on the top of the lower door and 
reinstall using the 2 previously removed screws. 

16. �Insert the top refrigerator door onto the hinge pin of the middle hinge. Reinstall 
the top hinge bracket with the 3 previously removed screws. 

17. �Make sure the top of the door is aligned with the cabinet and provides a tight seal 
with the gasket before tightening screws.

     �Install the top hinge cover by aligning the back of the cover first and pushing 
down.

DOOR ALIGNMENT
If either door is not aligned properly and does not provide a tight seal with the 
gasket, loosen the screws on the hinges on top of the door. Reposition the door and 
retighten all the screws.
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VACATION AND MOVING 
CARE 
•	 When going on vacation, it is best 

that you empty all the food from 
your refrigerator and freezer. Set the 
temperature dial to “0” and unplug 
the refrigerator. Clean the unit as per 
“Cleaning Method” and leave the 
door open to remove any odors.

•     �When travelling or moving the 
refrigerator, always transport the unit 
vertically. Moving the unit on its sides 
may damage the refrigerator and/or 
its compressor.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
•	 The refrigerator should be located in 

the coolest area of the room, away 
from heat-producing appliances 
or heating ducts, and out of direct 
sunlight.

•	 Let hot foods cool to room 
temperature before placing in 
the refrigerator. Overloading the 
refrigerator forces the compressor to 
run longer and thus increase energy 
consumption. Food that refrigerates 
slowly may lose quality or spoil.

•	 Be sure to wrap food properly, and 
wipe containers dry before placing in 
the refrigerator.

•	 The shelves should not be lined with 
aluminum foil, wax paper, or paper 
towels. This will interfere with cold air 
circulation, making the refrigerator 
less efficient.

•	 Organize food to reduce door 
openings and extended searches. 
Remove as many items as needed at 
one time, and close the door as soon 
as possible.

HOW TO DEFROST  
(Refer to Fig A)

•	 For maximum energy efficiency, 
defrost freezer section whenever 
frost accumulates to a thickness of 
1/4” or more on freezer walls. Note 
that frost tends to accumulate more 
during the summer months.

•	 To defrost freezer, remove food 
and ice cube tray from the freezer 
section. Turn temperature control dial 
to 0 position. Defrosting may take a 
few hours. To speed up defrost time, 
keep the door open and place a bowl 
of warm water in the freezer.

•	 During the defrost, water will 
accumulate. Use a towel to wipe off 
excess dripping water. Do not leave 
unattended.

•	 After defrosting, empty and wipe 
down the interior of the freezer. You 
may now reset your refrigerator to 
the desired temperature and return 
food. 

NOTE: · In case you want to speed up the 
defrosting, you may put a bowl of 
warm water (about 122°F) into the 
refrigerator.

· Do not heat the evaporator directly 
with hot water or hair dryer while 
defrosting. Doing so will damage the 
freezer compartment.

· Never use a sharp or metallic 
instrument to remove frost as it may 
damage the refrigerator and puncture 
the cooling coils. It will also void the 
warranty. 

CLEANING AND CARE

Fig. A
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BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE

CUSTOMER SERVICE

IF THE REFRIGERATOR FAILS TO OPERATE:

A) Check to make sure that the refrigerator is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove 
the plug from the outlet, wait 10 seconds and plug it in again securely.

B) Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem to 
be operating properly, test the outlet with another appliance.

IF NONE OF THE ABOVE SOLVES THE PROBLEM, CONTACT A QUALIFIED 
TECHNICIAN. DO NOT TRY TO ADJUST OR REPAIR THE REFRIGERATOR 
YOURSELF.

IMPORTANT
DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE

If you have a problem with this product, please contact the  
BLACK+DECKER Customer Satisfaction Center at 844-299-0879.

DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE, MODEL # AND SERIAL # 
REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

CUSTOMER SERVICE

TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY
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TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDY

Refrigerator does not
work

A.	 Refrigerator is not 
switched on

B.	 Unit is not plugged in or 
is loose

C.	 Fuse has blown or is 
defective

D.	 Wall power socket is 
defective

A.	 Turn on the temperature 
control dial. It may be in the 
OFF, “0” position

B.	 Plug in the refrigerator

C.	 Check fuse, replace if 
necessary

D.	 To be corrected by a 
qualified electrician

The food is too cold A.	 Temperature is not 
properly adjusted

A.	 Set the temperature control 
dial to a warmer setting

The food is too warm	 A.	 Temperature is not 
properly adjusted

B.	 Door was open for an 
extended period

C.	 A large quantity of warm 
food was placed in the 
refrigerator within the last 
24 hours

D.	 The refrigerator is near a 
heat source

A.	 Set the temperature control 
dial to a cooler setting 

B.	 Open the door only as long 
as necessary. Check door 
gasket for proper seal

C.	 Set the temperature control 
dial to a colder setting 
temporarily

D.	 Please look in the 
“Protection From Heat and 
Moisture” section

Heavy build-up of frost, 
possibly also on the door 
seal
NOTE: This is normal 
during high humidity 
periods. Frequent door 
openings will also cause 
heavy frost buildup

A.	 Door seal is not air-tight 
(possibly after reversing 
the door)

A.	 Carefully warm the leaking 
sections of the door gasket 
with a hair dryer (on a cool 
setting). At the same time, 
shape the warmed door 
seal by hand such that it sits 
correctly

Popping or cracking 
sounds

A.	 When compressor comes 
on

A.	 This is a normal sound of 
coolant flowing through 
condenser coils

Refrigerator door does not 
shut properly

A.	 The refrigerator door is 
not properly aligned

B.	 Possible blockage from 
food containers, shelves, 
bins, etc.

A.	 Re-align the refrigerator 
door.  Refer to the “Door 
Alignment” section 

B.	 Ensure nothing is blocking 
the door

Refrigerator has an odor A.	 Foods not properly 
sealed

B.	 Interior needs cleaning

A.	 Removed any contaminated 
food

B.	 Please refer to “Cleaning 
and Care” section

TROUBLESHOOTING 
Troubleshoot your problem by using the chart below. If the refrigerator still does 

not work properly, contact W Appliance Co. customer service center or the nearest 

authorized service center. Customers must never troubleshoot internal components. 
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TROUBLESHOOTING & WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY 
Any repair, replacement, or warranty service, 
and all questions about this product should be 
directed to W Appliance Co. at 844-299-0879 
from the USA or Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. warrants to the original purchaser 
that the product will be free from defects in material, 
parts and workmanship for the period designated for 
this product. The warranty commences the day the 
product is purchased and covers up to a period of 
1 year (12 months) for labor/1 year (12 months) for 
parts (manufacturing defects only)/carry in service/ 
and a total of 2 years (24 months) for compressor 
part only. W Appliance Co. agrees that it will, at its 
option, replace the defective product with either a 
new or remanufactured unit equivalent to your original 
purchase during the warranty period. 

Exclusions: This warranty does not apply to the 
below:
1.  If the appearance or exterior of 

the product has been damaged or 
defaced, altered or modified in design or 
construction. 

2. If the product original serial number 
has been altered or removed or cannot
be readily determined.

3. If there is damaged due to power line 
surge, user damage to the AC power 
cord or connection to improper voltage 
source.

4. If damage is due to general misuse, 
accidents or acts of God.

5. If repair attempts are done by 
unauthorized service agents, use of 
parts other than genuine parts or parts 
obtained from persons other than 
authorized service companies. 

6. On units that have been transferred 
from the original owner.

7. On products that have been purchased 
as refurbished, like new, second-hand, in 
a “As-Is” or “Final Sale” terms.

8. To products used in a commercial or 
rental setting.

9. To products used in settings other than 
ordinary household use or used other 
than in accordance with the provided 
instructions.  

10. To damages for service calls for 
improper installations.

11. To glass parts and other accessory items 
that are included with the unit. 

12. Transportation and shipping costs 
associated with the replacement of the 
unit.

13. Food loss for loss due to product 
failure or delay in service, repair or 
replacement. 

14. Service calls to instruct you how to use 
your product.

15. Service calls to repair or replace the 
house fuse, reset the circuit breaker or 
correct the wiring in the house.   

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER 
THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF 
THE CUSTOMER; W Appliance Co. SHALL NOT BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT, EXCEPT 
TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
PRODUCT IS LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE 
WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations 
of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations 
on how long the warranty lasts. In these cases the 
above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state.

Obtaining Service: To obtain service, product 
literature, supplies or accessories please call
844-299-0879 to create a ticket for exchange/repair. 
Please make sure to provide the date of purchase, 
model number and a brief description of the problem. 
Our customer service representative
will contact you or send detailed return instructions.

W Appliance Co. does not warrant that the appliance will work 
properly in all environmental conditions, and makes no warranty 
and representation, either implied or expressed, with respect 
to the quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a 
particular purpose other than the purpose identified within this 
user’s manual. W Appliance Co. has made every effort to ensure 
that this user’s manual is accurate and disclaims liability for any 
inaccuracies or omissions that may have occurred. Information 
in this user’s manual is subject to change without notice and 
does not represent a commitment on the part of W Appliance 
Co.. W Appliance Co. reserves the right to make improvements 
to this user’s manual and/or to the products described in this 
user’s manual at any time without notice. If you find information 
in this manual that is incorrect, misleading, or incomplete, please 
contact us at 844-299-0879.

W Appliance Co.
New York, NY 10018
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

1.	 Utilice este electrodoméstico únicamente para los fines previstos, tal 
y como se describe en esta guía de uso y cuidado. 

2.	 Este refrigerador debe instalarse correctamente de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de instalación antes de utilizarlo. Consulte las 
instrucciones de conexión a tierra en la sección de instalación.

3.	 Nunca desenchufe su refrigerador tirando del cable de corriente. 
Sujete siempre el enchufe con firmeza y tire recto hacia fuera de la 
toma de corriente.

4.	 No utilice ningún aparato cuyo cable o enchufe esté dañado. 
Devuelva el aparato al servicio técnico autorizado más cercano para 
su examen, reparación o ajuste.

5.	 Desenchufe el refrigerador antes de limpiarlo o de realizar cualquier 
reparación. NOTA: Si por alguna razón este producto requiere 
servicio, recomendamos encarecidamente que un técnico certificado 
realice el servicio. Las piezas de los componentes deberán ser 
sustituidas por componentes similares y el servicio deberá ser 
realizado por personal de servicio autorizado por la fábrica, con el 
fin de minimizar el riesgo de una posible ignición debido a piezas 
incorrectas o a un servicio inadecuado.

6.	 No utilice ningún dispositivo eléctrico ni ningún instrumento 
punzante para descongelar su refrigerador.

7.	 Cuando el refrigerador esté en funcionamiento, no toque las 
superficies frías del interior del congelador, especialmente si tiene 
las manos húmedas o mojadas. La piel puede adherirse a estas 
superficies extremadamente frías.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

 ADVERTENCIA
Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, deben seguirse siempre las precauciones  

básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga  
eléctrica y lesiones personales:  

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO

PELIGRO
PELIGRO - Peligros inmediatos 
que PROVOCARÁN LESIONES 
personales graves o la muerte

ADVERTENCIA
ADVERTENCIA - Peligros oprácticas 
inseguras que PODRÍAN provocar 

lesiones personales graves o la 
muerte

PRECAUCIÓN
PRECAUCIÓN - Peligros o prácticas 
inseguras que PODRÍAN provocar 

lesiones personales leves
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

1.	 No congele de nuevo alimentos que se hayan descongelado 
completamente. El Departamento de Agricultura de los Estados 
Unidos en el Boletín de Hogar y Jardín nº 69 dice: “...Puede volver 
a congelar sin peligro los alimentos congelados que se han 
descongelado si todavía contienen cristales de hielo o si todavía 
están fríos -por debajo de 40˚F. 
“...Las carnes picadas descongeladas, las aves de corral o el 
pescado que tengan algún olor o color extraño no deben volver 
a congelarse y no deben consumirse. Los helados descongelados 
deben desecharse. Si el olor o el color de algún alimento son 
malos o dudosos, deséchelo. Incluso la descongelación parcial y 
la recongelación reducen la calidad alimentaria de los alimentos, 
sobre todo de frutas, verduras y alimentos preparados. La calidad 
alimentaria de las carnes rojas se ve menos afectada que la de 
muchos otros alimentos. Consuma los alimentos recongelados lo 
antes posible, para conservar al máximo su calidad alimentaria.”

2.	 Este refrigerador no debe empotrarse ni instalarse en un 
armario cerrado. Está diseñado únicamente para su instalación 
independiente.

3.	 No haga funcionar su refrigerador en presencia de emanaciones 
explosivas.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
USO EXCLUSIVAMENTE DOMÉSTICO

REFRIGERANTE
ADVERTENCIAS

 PELIGRO - �Riesgo de incendio o explosión. Se utiliza refrigerante inflamable. NO 
utilice dispositivos mecánicos para descongelar el refrigerador. NO 
perfore los tubos de refrigerante.

 PELIGRO - �Riesgo de incendio o explosión. Se utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Sólo 
debe repararlo personal técnico cualificado. NO perfore los tubos de 
refrigerante.

 PELIGRO - �Riesgo de incendio o explosión. Se utiliza refrigerante inflamable. 
Consulte el manual de reparación/la guía del propietario antes de 
intentar reparar este producto. Deben seguirse todas las precauciones 
de seguridad. 

 PELIGRO - �Riesgo de incendio o explosión. Elimínese adecuadamente de 
acuerdo con la normativa federal o local. Refrigerante inflamable 
utilizado.

 PELIGRO - �Riesgo de incendio o explosión debido a la perforación del tubo de 
refrigerante; siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de manipulación. 
Refrigerante inflamable utilizado.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

 PELIGRO
Riesgo de atrapamiento para niños. Antes de deshacerse de su antiguo 

refrigerador o congelador, retire las puertas. Deje los estantes en su sitio 
para que los niños no puedan trepar fácilmente al interior.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA 
REQUISITOS ELÉCTRICOS 
Los requisitos eléctricos son 115 voltios 60 Hz, sólo CA, 15 amperios. Se recomienda 
disponer de un circuito separado que sirva únicamente al producto. El producto está 
equipado con un cable de 3 hilos con un enchufe de 3 clavijas con toma de tierra. 
Debe enchufarse en un receptáculo de pared que esté correctamente instalado y 
conectado a tierra. 

Este aparato debe estar conectado a tierra. En caso de cortocircuito, la conexión 
a tierra reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica al proporcionar un cable de escape 
para la corriente eléctrica. El cable suministrado con este aparato está equipado con 
un cable de conexión a tierra y un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe debe 
conectarse a una toma de corriente que esté correctamente instalada y conectada a 
tierra. 

Evite el uso de adaptadores de tres clavijas o cortar la tercera clavija de conexión a 
tierra para adaptarla a una toma de dos clavijas. Se trata de una práctica peligrosa, 
ya que no proporciona una conexión a tierra efectiva para el refrigerador y puede 
provocar una descarga eléctrica.

Consulte a un electricista o técnico cualificado si:

1) No comprende completamente las instrucciones de conexión a tierra.

2) No está seguro de que el aparato esté correctamente conectado a tierra. 

3) Tiene alguna duda sobre la conexión a tierra o las instrucciones eléctricas.

CABLE DE CORRIENTE
Evite el uso de un cable de extensión debido a los riesgos potenciales de seguridad 

bajo ciertas condiciones. Solicite a un electricista o técnico cualificado que instale una 

toma de corriente cerca del aparato.

Si es absolutamente necesario utilizar juegos de cables más largos o una extensión, 
extreme las precauciones.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

 ADVERTENCIA
El uso inadecuado del enchufe con toma de tierra puede provocar un riesgo  

de descarga eléctrica.
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GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN
1.	 Desempaque su refrigerador retirando todos los materiales de embalaje como 

cartón, base, espumas, cinta adhesiva, etc.

2.	 Retire todos los accesorios, el material de embalaje interno utilizado para sujetar 
los estantes, la bandeja de hielo, etc. en su lugar. 

3.	 Limpiar los restos de toda la cinta adhesiva utilizada y retirar todo el material 
impreso suministrado.

4.	 Instale el refrigerador en un lugar conveniente, alejado del calor y el frío extremos. 
Deje suficiente espacio entre el refrigerador y la pared lateral para que las puertas 
se abran sin obstrucciones. El refrigerador no está diseñado para instalación 
empotrada.

5.	 El suelo sobre el que se debe colocar el frigorífico debe ser plano, duro, sólido 

y uniforme. El frigorífico no debe colocarse sobre ningún material blando como 

espuma, plástico, etc. 

6.	 Para nivelar su refrigerador, use las dos patas niveladoras ubicadas en la parte 
frontal inferior de su refrigerador. Ajústelo girando las patas en el sentido 
contrario a las agujas del reloj para subir o en el sentido de las agujas del reloj 
para bajar el refrigerador. La puerta se cerrará más fácilmente si las patas 
niveladoras están extendidas.

7.	 Se recomiendan los siguientes espacios mínimos alrededor del refrigerador para 
una circulación de aire adecuada.: 
Lados:	 2”   (50.8 mm) 
Arriba:	4”   (101.6 mm) 
Atrás:	 4”   (101.6 mm) 
Una circulación de aire adecuada ayudará a que su refrigerador funcione con la 
máxima eficiencia.

NOTE: · El aparato debe estar correctamente conectado a la red eléctrica.

 PRECAUCIÓN

Se debe tener cuidado durante la manipulación, el traslado y el uso del congelador 
para evitar dañar los tubos de refrigerante o aumentar el riesgo de fugas.

 ADVERTENCIA

Es importante mantener el cable de corriente alejado del compresor en la 
parte trasera del refrigerador durante el funcionamiento,  

el compresor puede alcanzar una alta temperatura y podría causar serios 
daños al cable de corriente.

INSTALACIÓN Y USO
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INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA EL CALOR Y LA HUMEDAD
•	 No instale su refrigerador en ningún lugar donde haya mucha humedad o si 

el lugar no está debidamente aislado. Este refrigerador no está diseñado para 
funcionar a temperaturas inferiores a 50° Fahrenheit.

•	 La ubicación del refrigerador debe ser sobre una superficie dura y alejada de la 
luz solar directa y de fuentes de calor, por ejemplo, radiadores, calefactores de 
zócalo, aparatos de cocina, etc..

ALINEACIÓN DE LA PUERTA
1.	 Retire la cubierta de la bisagra superior.

2.	 Afloje los tornillos de la bisagra superior con un 
destornillador de estrella. 

3.	 Ajuste la puerta y luego apriete los tornillos.

Cubierta de la bisagra 
de la Puerta
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PIEZAS Y CARACTERÍSTICAS

INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

Rieles de la puerta 
del congelador

Compartimentos 
de la puerta del 

refrigerador

Estante del 
Congelador
Panel de Control 
de Temperatura del 
Congelador

Tapa de la luz

Tapa de cristal

Cajón

Pies ajustables

Control de temperatura 
del refrigerador

Estantes de cristal 
templado ajustables

NOTA: �La figura es meramente ilustrativa. La figura real puede variar. Consulte el 
producto real.
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INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 

CONTROL DE TEMPERATURA
NOTA: • �Si el refrigerador/congelador se ha colocado en posición horizontal o 

inclinada durante algún período de tiempo, espere 24 horas antes de 
enchufar la unidad.

	 • �Los ajustes de temperatura son 0,1,2,3,4,5. Ajuste el control de temperatura a 
la configuración que mejor se adapte a sus necesidades. La configuración de 
“3” debe ser apropiada para uso doméstico.

	 • �Al girar la temperatura a la posición “0”, se apagará el ciclo de enfriamiento, 
pero no se cortará la energía eléctrica de la unidad.

NOTA: · �Espere de 3 a 5 minutos antes de reiniciar si desconecta el refrigerador. Es 
posible que la unidad no funcione correctamente si se reinicia demasiado 
rápido.

	 · �Si la temperatura ambiente es demasiado alta, es posible que el refrigerador 
no alcance la temperatura objetivo deseada.

	 · �Grandes cantidades de alimentos reducirán la eficiencia de enfriamiento del 
aparato.

	 · No coloque alimentos en la salida de aire. Deje espacio para el flujo de aire.
	 · �Si elige cambiar la configuración del termostato, ajuste el control del 

termostato un incremento a la vez. Espere varias horas para que la 
temperatura se estabilice entre ajustes.
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INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

ALMACENAMIENTO DE 
ALIMENTOS
Cuando almacene alimentos frescos 
que no estén preenvasados, asegúrese 
de envolverlos o almacenarlos en un 
material hermético y a prueba de 
humedad, a menos que se indique lo 
contrario. Esto asegurará una vida útil 
adecuada y evitará la transferencia de 
olores y sabores.

• �Limpie los contenedores antes de 
guardarlos para evitar derrames 
innecesarios.

• �Los huevos deben almacenarse en 
posición vertical en su caja original para 
maximizar su vida útil.

• �La fruta debe lavarse y secarse, luego 
almacenarse en bolsas de plástico 
selladas antes de guardarlas en el 
refrigerador.

• �Las verduras con piel deben 
almacenarse en bolsas o recipientes de 
plástico.

• �Las verduras de hoja deben lavarse 
y escurrirse y luego almacenarse en 
bolsas o recipientes de plástico.

• �Los alimentos calientes deben dejarse 
enfriar antes de guardarlos. Esto evitará 
el uso innecesario de energía.

• �Los mariscos frescos deben consumirse 
el mismo día en que se compran.

• �Cuando almacene carnes en la sección 
de alimentos frescos, conserve el 
embalaje original o vuelva a envolverlo 
según sea necesario.

COMPARTIMENTO 
CONGELADOR
• �Para liberar la bandeja para cubitos 

de hielo congelados del fondo del 
compartimento, vierta agua tibia 
alrededor. No se debe utilizar agua 
hirviendo ya que puede dañar el 
interior del gabinete. Los objetos 
metálicos, como destornilladores 
o cuchillos afilados, pueden dañar 
y perforar los tubos del sistema de 

refrigeración. No lave la bandeja para 
cubitos de hielo en el lavavajillas; lavar 
sólo con agua tibia.

ESTANTE INTERIOR 
FRIGORÍFICO Y 
CONGELADOR

�

1. �Incline con cuidado el estante hacia 
arriba y deslícelo hacia adelante hasta 
que se haya retirado por completo.

2. Deslice el estante hacia atrás para 
reemplazarlo.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA 
BOMBILLA DE LUZ 
INTERIOR
Antes de reemplazar la bombilla, 
desenchufe el refrigerador.

1. �Para quitar la cubierta de la bombilla, 
tire de ella hacia afuera apretando las 
pestañas en la parte superior e inferior 
de la cubierta de la bombilla.

2. �Asegúrese de que la bombilla no 
esté demasiado caliente para evitar 
quemaduras antes de desenroscarla.

3. �Reemplace la bombilla con una 
bombilla para electrodomésticos de 
10 vatios.

4. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de la bombilla.

 ADVERTENCIA
Antes de cambiar la bombilla, ajuste 

el control de temperatura a “0” y 
desenchufe la unidad del receptáculo 

de pared.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA INVERSIÓN DE LA 
PUERTA

 PRECAUCIÓN:

Para evitar lesiones personales y/o a la propiedad, recomendamos que alguien lo 
ayude durante el proceso de inversión de la puerta.
Asegúrese de que el aparato esté desconectado del tomacorriente.

INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

1. �Utilice un destornillador de punta plana 
para quitar la cubierta de la bisagra 
superior.

2. �Afloje y retire los 3 tornillos que sujetan 
la bisagra superior en su lugar.

3. �Retire la bisagra superior y retire con cuidado la puerta.
4. �Retire los tapones de los orificios del lado opuesto e insértelos en los orificios de 

los 3 tornillos retirados.

5. �Los topes de puerta para el lado izquierdo y derecho de la puerta son diferentes, 
por lo que se incluye con la unidad un tope de puerta para invertir la puerta 
(ubicado en la bolsa de plástico). Retire el tope de la puerta existente en la parte 
inferior de la puerta superior quitando el tornillo.

    Instale el tope de la puerta que vino con la unidad en el lado opuesto con el tornillo.

NOTA: �Si la apertura de la puerta se vuelve a revertir en el futuro, mantenga el tope 
de la puerta en un lugar seguro.
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6. Retire los 2 tornillos de la bisagra central.

7. �Retire la bisagra del medio. Levante la puerta inferior y déjela a un lado con 
cuidado.

8. �Retire los tapones de los orificios e insértelos en los orificios de los tornillos 
retirados.

9. �Retire los elementos sueltos del frigorífico y colóquelo con cuidado boca arriba.
10. �Retire la bisagra inferior quitando la pata y los 4 tornillos. Retire el pasador de la 

bisagra, la arandela de la tuerca y la pata del orificio frontal del soporte.

11. �Retire los tapones de los orificios, los tornillos y la pata niveladora del lado opuesto 
del gabinete e instálelos en los orificios de los tornillos que quitó anteriormente.

INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

2 tornillos

bisagra 
media
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INSTALACIÓN Y USO 

12. �Dé la vuelta al soporte de la bisagra inferior de 
modo que el borde plano quede hacia el lado 
exterior izquierdo de la unidad. Vuelva a instalar 
el pasador, la tuerca y la arandela en el soporte. 
Vuelva a insertar la pata en el orificio frontal del 
soporte y la pata en el orificio del medio.

13. �Alinee la puerta con el gabinete y asegúrela con 
el pasador de la bisagra inferior y el soporte 
insertando los 4 tornillos en los orificios. Apretar 
los tornillos. Asegúrese de que la pata esté 
apretada en el orificio frontal del soporte.

14. �Alinee la puerta inferior y el gabinete. Vuelva a instalar la puerta inferior con el 
soporte de la bisagra inferior. Apretar los tornillos. Asegúrese de que las piernas 
estén apretadas.

15. �Vuelva a instalar la bisagra intermedia. Inserte el pasador de la bisagra en la parte 
superior de la puerta inferior y vuelva a instalarlo usando los 2 tornillos que quitó 
anteriormente.

16. �Inserte la puerta superior del refrigerador en el pasador de la bisagra del medio. 
Vuelva a instalar el soporte de la bisagra superior con los 3 tornillos que quitó 
anteriormente.

17. �Asegúrese de que la parte superior de la puerta esté alineada con el gabinete y 
proporcione un sello hermético con la junta antes de apretar los tornillos.

    � Instale la cubierta de la bisagra superior alineando primero la parte posterior de la 
cubierta y empujando hacia abajo.

ALINEACIÓN DE LA PUERTA
Si alguna de las puertas no está alineada correctamente y no proporciona un sello 
hermético con la junta, afloje los tornillos de las bisagras en la parte superior de la 
puerta. Vuelva a colocar la puerta y vuelva a apretar todos los tornillos.
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CUIDADO PARA 
VACACIONES Y 
MUDANZAS
•	 Cuando te vas de vacaciones lo 

mejor es que vacíes toda la comida 
de tu frigorífico y congelador. 
Coloque el dial de temperatura en 
“0” y desenchufe el refrigerador. 
Limpie la unidad según el “Método 
de limpieza” y deje la puerta abierta 
para eliminar cualquier olor.

•	 Cuando viaje o mueva el refrigerador, 
transporte siempre la unidad 
verticalmente. Mover la unidad de 
lado puede dañar el refrigerador y/o 
su compresor.

CONSEJOS PARA 
AHORRAR ENERGÍA
•	 El frigorífico debe ubicarse en la zona 

más fresca de la habitación, lejos 
de aparatos que produzcan calor o 
conductos de calefacción y fuera de 
la luz solar directa.

•	 Deje que los alimentos calientes 
se enfríen a temperatura ambiente 
antes de colocarlos en el refrigerador. 
La sobrecarga del frigorífico obliga 
al compresor a funcionar durante 
más tiempo y, por tanto, aumenta el 
consumo de energía. Los alimentos 
que se refrigeran lentamente pueden 
perder calidad o estropearse.

•	 Asegúrese de envolver 
adecuadamente los alimentos y secar 
los recipientes antes de colocarlos en 
el refrigerador.

•	 Los estantes no deben estar forrados 
con papel de aluminio, papel 
encerado ni toallas de papel. Esto 
interferirá con la circulación del aire 
frío, haciendo que el refrigerador sea 
menos eficiente.

•	 Organice los alimentos para reducir 
las aperturas de puertas y las 
búsquedas prolongadas. Retire 
tantos elementos como sea necesario 
a la vez y cierre la puerta lo antes 
posible.

CÓMO DESCONGELAR 
(Consulte la figura A)

• �Para obtener la máxima eficiencia energética, 
descongele la sección del congelador 
siempre que se acumule escarcha hasta un 
espesor de 1/4” o más en las paredes del 
congelador. Tenga en cuenta que las heladas 
tienden a acumularse más durante los meses 
de verano.

• �Para descongelar el congelador, retire los 
alimentos y la bandeja para cubitos de hielo 
de la sección del congelador. Gire el dial de 
control de temperatura a la posición 0. La 
descongelación puede tardar algunas horas. 
Para acelerar el tiempo de descongelación, 
mantenga la puerta abierta y coloque un 
recipiente con agua tibia en el congelador

• �Durante el descongelamiento se acumulará 
agua. Utilice una toalla para limpiar el exceso 
de agua que gotea. No lo dejes desatendido.

• �Después de descongelar, vacíe y limpie 
el interior del congelador. Ahora puede 
restablecer su refrigerador a la temperatura 
deseada y devolver los alimentos.

NOTA: · En caso de que desee acelerar la 
descongelación, puede colocar un recipiente 
con agua tibia (aproximadamente 122 °F) en el 
refrigerador.

· No caliente el evaporador 
directamente con agua caliente o 
secador de pelo mientras descongela. 
Hacerlo dañará el compartimento del 
congelador.

· Nunca utilice un instrumento metálico 
o afilado para quitar la escarcha, 
ya que puede dañar el refrigerador 
y perforar los serpentines de 
enfriamiento. También anulará la 
garantía.

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO

Fig. A
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO TÉCNICO

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

SI EL REFRIGERADOR NO FUNCIONA:
A) Compruebe que el refrigerador está bien enchufado. Si no lo está, desenchúfelo 

de la toma de corriente, espere 10 segundos y vuelva a enchufarlo firmemente.
B) �Compruebe si hay un fusible fundido o un disyuntor activado. Si éstos parecen 

funcionar correctamente, pruebe la toma de corriente con otro aparato.

SI NADA DE LO ANTERIOR RESUELVE EL PROBLEMA, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO 
CON UN TÉCNICO CUALIFICADO. NO INTENTE AJUSTAR O REPARAR EL 
REFRIGERADOR USTED MISMO.

IMPORTANTE
NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA

Si tiene algún problema con este producto, póngase en contacto 
con el BLACK+DECKER al 844-299-0879.
PRUEBA DE COMPRA FECHADA, Nº DE MODELO Y Nº DE SERIE 
NECESARIOS PARA EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA POSIBLE SOLUCIÓN

El refrigerador no 
funciona.

A.	 La unidad no está enchufada 
o está suelta.

B.	 El fusible está fundido o 
defectuoso.

C.	 La toma de corriente está 
defectuosa.

D.	 Enchufe de pared 
defectuoso.

A.	 Encienda el dial de control 
de temperatura. Puede 
que esté en la posición 
APAGADO, “1”.

B.	 Enchufe el refrigerador.

C.	 Verifique el fusible, 
reemplácelo si es necesario.

D.	 A corregir por un electricista 
cualificado.

La comida está 
demasiado fría.

A.	 La temperatura no está bien 
ajustada.

A.	 Coloque el dial de control de 
temperatura en una posición 
más cálida.

La comida está 
demasiado caliente..

A.	 La temperatura no está bien 
ajustada.

B.	 La puerta ha estado abierta 
durante mucho tiempo.

C.	 Se ha introducido una gran 
cantidad de alimentos 
calientes en el refrigerador 
en las últimas 24 horas.

D.	 El refrigerador está cerca de 
una fuente de calor.

A.	 Coloque el dial de control 
de temperatura en un ajuste 
más frío.

B.	 Abra la puerta sólo el tiempo 
necesario. Compruebe que 
la junta de la puerta está 
bien sellada.

C.	 Ponga el dial de control de 
temperatura en un ajuste 
más frío temporalmente.

D.	 Consulte la sección 
“Protección contra el calor y 
la humedad”.

Gran acumulación de 
escarcha, posiblemente 
también en la junta de la 
puerta.
NOTA: Esto es normal 
durante periodos de 
alta humedad. Las
aperturas frecuentes de la 
puerta también
provocarán una fuerte 
acumulación de escarcha.

A.	 La junta de la puerta no es 
hermética.

A.	 Caliente cuidadosamente 
las secciones con fugas de 
la junta de la puerta con un 
secador de pelo (en una 
posición fría). Al mismo 
tiempo, dé forma a la junta 
de la puerta calentada con 
la mano para que se asiente 
correctamente.

Sonidos de chasquidos o 
crujidos.

A.	 Cuando se enciende el 
compresor.

A.	 Este es un sonido normal 
del refrigerante que fluye 
a través de las bobinas del 
condensador.

La puerta del 
refrigerador no se cierra 
correctamente. 

A.	 La puerta del refrigerador no 
está correctamente alineada.

B.	 Posible obstrucción por 
recipientes de alimentos, 
estantes, cubos, etc..

A.	 Vuelva a alinear la puerta 
del refrigerador. Consulte 
la sección “Alineación de la 
puerta”.

B.	 Compruebe que nada 
bloquea la puerta.

El refrigerador huele mal. A.	 Alimentos que no estén 
debidamente sellados.

B.	 El interior necesita limpieza.

A.	 Retire cualquier alimento 
contaminado.

B.	 Consulte la sección 
“Limpieza y cuidado”.

Solucione su problema utilizando la siguiente tabla. Si el refrigerador sigue sin 
funcionar correctamente, póngase en contacto con el centro de atención al cliente 
de W Appliance Co. o con el centro de servicio autorizado más cercano. Los clientes 
nunca deben solucionar problemas de componentes internos.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 
Cualquier reparación, reemplazo, o servicio de 
garantía, y todas las preguntas acerca de este 
producto deben ser dirigidas a W Appliance 
Co. al 844-299-0879 desde los EE.UU. o 
Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantiza al comprador original que 
el producto estará libre de defectos en materiales, 
piezas y mano de obra durante el período designado 
para este producto. La garantía comienza el día en que 
se compra el producto y cubre hasta un período de 1 
año (12 meses) para mano de obra/1 año (12 meses) 
para piezas (sólo defectos de fabricación) /transporte 
en refrigerador/ y un total de 2 años (24 meses) 
sólo para la pieza del compresor. W Appliance Co. 
acuerda que, a su elección, reemplazará el producto 
defectuoso por una unidad nueva o remanufacturada 
equivalente a su compra original durante el período 
de garantía. 

Exclusiones: Esta garantía no se aplica a lo siguiente:
1.  �Si la apariencia o el exterior del producto 

han sido dañados o desfigurados, 
alterados o modificados en su diseño o 
construcción.

2. �Si el número de serie original del 
producto ha sido alterado o eliminado o 
no puede determinarse fácilmente.

3. �Si hay daños debidos a sobretensión de 
la línea eléctrica, daños causados por 
el usuario en el cable de corriente de 
CA o conexión a una fuente de tensión 
inadecuada.

4. �Si el daño se debe a un mal uso general, 
accidentes o casos fortuitos.

5. �Si los intentos de reparación son 
realizados por agentes de servicio no 
autorizados, uso de piezas que no sean 
genuinas o piezas obtenidas de personas 
que no sean empresas de servicio 
autorizadas. 

6. �En unidades que han sido transferidas 
del propietario original.

7. �En productos que hayan sido adquiridos 
como reacondicionados, como nuevos, 
de segunda mano, en condiciones “tal 
cual” o “venta final”.

8. �En productos utilizados en un entorno 
comercial o de alquiler.

9. �A los productos utilizados en entornos 
distintos del uso doméstico ordinario o 
que no se utilicen que no sea de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones proporcionadas.  

10. �A los daños por llamadas al servicio 
técnico por instalaciones inadecuadas.

11.  �A las piezas de cristal y otros artículos 
accesorios que se incluyen con la 
unidad. 

12.  �Los gastos de transporte y envío 
asociados a la sustitución de la unidad.

13.  �Pérdida de alimentos por pérdida 
debida a fallo del producto o retraso en 
el servicio, reparación o sustitución. 

14. Llamadas del servicio técnico para 
instruirle en el uso del producto..

15. Llamadas al servicio técnico para 
reparar o sustituir el fusible de la casa, 
reiniciar el disyuntor o corregir el cableado 
de la casa.   

LA REPARACIÓN O SUSTITUCIÓN SEGÚN LO 
DISPUESTO EN ESTA GARANTÍA ES EL EXCLUSIVO 
RECURSO DEL CLIENTE; W Appliance Co. NO SERÁ 
RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL 
O CONSECUENCIAL POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO, EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN 
QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY APLICABLE. CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DE LA 
GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación 
de daños incidentales o consecuentes, o limitaciones 
en la duración de la garantía. En estos casos, es 
posible que las exclusiones o limitaciones anteriores 
no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos legales específicos y también puede tener 
otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.

Cómo obtener servicio técnico: Para obtener servicio, 
literatura del producto, suministros o accesorios por 
favor llame al 844-299-0879 para crear un ticket de 
cambio/reparación. Asegúrese de indicar la fecha de 
compra, el número de modelo y una breve descripción 
del problema. Nuestro representante de servicio al 
cliente se pondrá en contacto con usted o le enviará 
instrucciones detalladas de devolución.

W Appliance Co. no garantiza que el aparato funcionará 
correctamente en todas las condiciones ambientales, y no ofrece 
ninguna garantía ni representación, ya sea implícita o expresa, 
con respecto a la calidad, el rendimiento, la comerciabilidad o 
la idoneidad para un propósito particular distinto del propósito 
identificado en este manual del usuario. W Appliance Co. ha 
hecho todo lo posible para garantizar que este manual del 
usuario sea preciso y declina toda responsabilidad por cualquier 
inexactitud u omisión que pueda haberse producido. La 
información contenida en este manual del usuario está sujeta 
a cambios sin previo aviso y no representa un compromiso 
por parte de W Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se reserva el 
derecho a realizar mejoras en este manual del usuario y/o en 
los productos descritos en este manual del usuario en cualquier 
momento y sin previo aviso. Si encuentra información incorrecta, 
engañosa o incompleta en este manual, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros llamando al 844-299-0879.

W Appliance Co.
New York, NY 10018
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BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, the BLACK & DECKER and BLACK+DECKER 

logos �and product names are trademarks of The Black & Decker Corporation, used 

under license. All rights reserved.

Product in this box may differ slightly from that pictured. Does not affect function.  � 

Not all accessories shown in photography are included in this package. 

Imported by W Appliance, Inc., 1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, los logotipos BLACK & DECKER y 

BLACK+DECKER y los nombres de productos son marcas comerciales de The Black 

& Decker Corporation, utilizadas bajo licencia. Todos los derechos reservados. 

El producto de esta caja puede diferir ligeramente del de la foto. No afecta al 

funcionamiento. 

No todos los accesorios mostrados en la fotografía están incluidos en este paquete. 

Importado por W Appliance, Inc., 1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018
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